il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From May 30 to June 1, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,232 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size
is £3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship
reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please
visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,232 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 [Split A] Based on what you know, do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the One Big Beautiful Bill Act?
(N=601)

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;p:ndentl RﬁPUb- Female Male Under 45+ II\:O College African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College American
Very favorable 18 13 13 25 14 22 19 17 18 17 23 18 26
Somewhat favorable 20 15 16 28 14 28 28 17 20 21 25 21 19
Somewhat 8 10 2 5 8 9 9 8 9 7 8 9 7
unfavorable
Very unfavorable 21 33 25 6 22 19 9 26 17 26 26 20 15
A 33 29 34 36 42 22 35 32 36 27 19 32 33
enough to say
FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 38 28 29 53 28 50 47 34 38 38 48 39 45
UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL) 29 43 37 11 30 28 18 34 26 33 34 29 22
FAVORABLE (NET) +9 -15 -8  +42 -2 +22 +29 0 +12 +5 +14 +10 +23
Weighted N 601 233 129 239 321 280 195 406 388 213 64 429 83
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https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[2] [Split B] Based on what you know, do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of House Republicans' budget bill?

(N=631)
R . Independent/ Repub- Under No Blat?k or . q
esponse Topline Democrat Third part lican Female Male 45 45+ College College African White Latino
party 8 American
Very favorable 14 4 6 29 10 18 14 14 13 16 1M 16 17
Somewhat favorable 21 14 20 30 21 21 24 20 22 20 23 22 17
somewhat 15 14 23 11 12 18 20 12 14 16 19 12 16
unfavorable
Very unfavorable 27 53 21 3 25 29 23 29 24 32 26 27 30
Haven't heard 23 16 30 27 31 14 20 25 27 16 22 22 20
enough to say
FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 35 18 26 59 31 39 38 34 35 36 34 38 34
UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL) 42 67 44 14 37 47 43 41 38 48 45 39 46
FAVORABLE (NET) -7 -49 -18  +45 -6 -8 -5 -7 -3 =12 -1 -1 -12
Weighted N 631 252 144 235 337 294 212 419 406 225 68 450 87
[31 How much have you heard, seen, or read about Republicans in Congress pushing forward a budget bill in recent
weeks?
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In.lt:lhe-p:ndent ! RﬁPUb- Female Male Ur:‘der 45+ 'I\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican 5 College e ——
A lot 30 35 27 28 22 41 27 32 25 41 24 33 32
A little 46 42 45 51 47 45 44 47 48 42 46 46 43
Nothing at all 23 23 28 21 32 14 29 21 27 17 29 21 24
Weighted N 1,232 487 273 472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168
[4] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican
budget bill.
— Cuts to Medicaid
Black or
Response Topline Democrat I/n:he.pjnde:t RfPUb Female Male U'l:er 45+ C II\:o College African White Latino
ird party lican ollege American
This is included in the 56 66 59 43 55 57 53 57 51 63 56 55 50
Republican budget bill
Thisis notincluded in the 20 12 17 29 17 22 20 20 21 18 25 20 19
Republican budget bill
Don't know 25 22 24 28 28 21 28 24 28 19 19 24 32
Weighted N 1,232 487 273 472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168
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[5]1 For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to Medicare

Response

This is included in the
Republican budget bill

This is not included in the
Republican budget bill

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat Independent  Repub

Black or
African  White
American
59 41
18 29
23 30
132 879

[6] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to income taxes

Response

This is included in the
Republican budget bill

This is not included in the
Republican budget bill

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat Independent Repub

Black or
African  White
American
47 57
23 15
30 29
132 879

[7]1 For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— No taxes on tips

Response

This is included in the
Republican budget bill

This is not included in the
Republican budget bill

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat Independent  Repub

Black or
African  White
American
37 64
37 13
26 24
132 879



[8] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Funding for border security

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill 67 ©s
This is not included in the 9 10
Republican budget bill

Don't know 24 25
Weighted N 1,232 487

Independent
/ Third party

60

31

273

Black or
leepub Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
ican 45 College American
73 64 71 53 74 65 71 57 69 60
7 8 10 17 5 8 11 19 8 11

19 28 20 30 21 28 18 25 23 29

472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168

[9] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to nutrition assistance

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill 49 62
This is not included in the 17 12
Republican budget bill

Don't know 35 26
Weighted N 1,232 487

Independent
/ Third party

49

12

39
273

Repub Under No Black or
_p Female Male 45+ College African White Latino
lican 45 College .

American

35 50 48 48 49 44 57 50 49 51

24 14 19 18 16 17 16 17 16 14

41 36 32 34 35 39 27 32 35 35
472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168

[10] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to clean energy programs

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill >0 =
This is not included in the 14 16
Republican budget bill

Don't know 35 29
Weighted N 1,232 487
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Independent
/ Third party

48

11

42
273

Black or
RfPUb Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
ican 45 College American
47 47 54 44 53 45 59 49 53 40
14 13 16 23 10 15 13 26 14 16
38 40 30 33 37 40 28 26 33 44

472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168



[11] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to health care subsidies under the Affordable Care Act

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill >0
This is not included in the 15
Republican budget bill

Don't know 35
Weighted N 1,232

Independent
/ Third party

61 50
14 12
25 38
487 273

Black or
leepub Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
ican 45 College American
39 48 53 50 51 44 61 55 50 40
18 14 17 22 12 18 11 20 15 23

43 38 30 29 37 38 28 25 35 36

472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168

[12] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Cuts to the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP)

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill 39
This is not included in the 21
Republican budget bill

Don't know 40
Weighted N 1,232

Independent
/ Third party

54 35
15 18
31 47
487 273

Repub Under No Black or
_p Female Male 45+ College African White Latino
lican 45 College .

American

26 39 40 40 38 35 47 47 38 38

29 21 22 24 20 21 21 22 21 17

44 41 38 35 42 44 32 31 40 45
472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168

[13] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican

budget bill.

— Restrictions on abortion medication

Response Topline Democrat

This is included in the

Republican budget bill 45
This is not included in the 16
Republican budget bill

Don't know 38
Weighted N 1,232
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Independent
/ Third party

53 44
16 14
31 42

487 273

Black or
RfPUb Female Male Under 45+ No College African White Latino
ican 45 College American
39 47 44 44 46 41 53 51 45 43
18 12 22 25 12 15 18 22 16 19

43 41 35 30 42 43 28 27 40 38
472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168



[14] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican
budget bill.

— Banning transgender military service members

Black or
Response Topline Democrat Iln:he.pgndent leepub Female Male Under 45+ 'I\:o College African White Latino
ird party lican 45 College American
This is incl inth
isis included in the 55 56 56 54 54 57 52 57 53 61 52 58 48
Republican budget bill
This i incl inth
isis notincluded in the 14 17 10 14 15 14 19 12 14 14 18 13 15
Republican budget bill
Don't know 30 27 35 31 31 29 28 31 33 25 30 29 37
Weighted N 1,232 487 273 472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168

[15] For each of the following, please say whether you think it is included or not included as part of the Republican
budget bill.

— Raising the minimum wage

. Independent Repub Under No Bla(.:k or . q
Response Topline Democrat / Third part lican Female Male 45 45+ College College African White Latino
party g American

This is included in the 29 26 20 37 28 30 36 26 28 30 35 28 30
Republican budget bill
Thisis notincluded in the 35 45 36 24 33 37 34 36 31 42 40 35 31
Republican budget bill
Don't know 36 28 44 39 38 33 30 39 40 28 25 36 39
Weighted N 1,232 487 273 472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168
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[16] Lawmakers in Congress are proposing a tax and spending bill. It would:

e Extend tax cuts for all individuals and corporations, with most of these benefitting high-income households
e Remove taxes on tips and overtime pay, and increase the Child Tax Credit by $500 per child for most families
e Cut over $700 billion from Medicaid and $300 billion from Affordable Care Act subsidies

e Cut over $300 billion from Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP, or food assistance)

e Increase military and border security spending by more than $200 billion in total

e Add about $4 trillion dollars to the national debt (also known as the federal deficit)

Do you support or oppose this proposal?

esponse  Topline Democrac "USPOTCEN/  REBU [y Under o NO o can  white Latin
American

Strongly support 18 10 12 31 12| 25( 22| 17 17 21 19 19 27
Somewhat support 23 12 24 34 24 22 26 22 24 22 17 26 13
Somewhat oppose 17 18 17 16 19 15 21 14 16 18 13 16 17
Strongly oppose 35 56 39 11 38 31 25 40 35 35 46 32 36
Don't know 7 4 8 9 7 6 6 7 8 4 4 7 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 41 22 36 65 36 47 48 39 41 43 36 45 40
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 52 74 56 27 57 46 46 54 51 53 59 48 53
SUPPORT (NET) -1 =52 -20 438 -21 +1 +2 =15 -10 -10 -23 -3 -13
Weighted N 1,232 487 273 472 657 575 409 823 794 438 132 879 168
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